www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XIA

SUPREMECOURTOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No(s).27519-27520/2015

P.P. JOY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA AND ANR. (with office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 32810-32811/2015 Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 32803-32804/2015 Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 34114/2015 Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 31418/2015 Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 32328-32329/2015 Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 33129/2015 Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 32813/2015 Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 34405/2015 Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 32390/2015 Office Report) Signature Not Verified

Date : 04/05/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

Digitally signed by

Madhu Grover Date: 2016.05.05 12:41:17 SCT Reason:

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amit A. Pai, Adv.

Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T. R., Adv.

Item No.65

2.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M. T. George, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following $\,$ O R D E R $\,$

Appearing respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has failed to file the affidavit of valuation, However, I am inclined to grant four more weeks time subject to the condition that he will file affidavit of valuation and deposits a sum of Rs. 1000/- in the Supreme Court Employees Mutual Welfare Fund as cost. If the above conditions are not satisfied, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution. If affidavit of valuation is filed Registry shall process the matter as per rules.

(M V RAMESH) Registrar

MG